Expenses $ 1,279   314   (47)   1,640   1,528

28

Level 3 Standalone
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(UNAUDITED)
(Dollars in millions)

  Fourth Quarter   Full Year
  2017   2017

Consolidated Capital Expenditures thru October 31, 2017 $ 101   1,119

Add November and December 207   207

Capital expenditures 308   1,326

Less: acquisition-related capital expenditures (7)   (17)

Capital expenditures less acquisition-related expenditures $ 301   1,309

29

CenturyLink, Inc. Pro Forma Combined Company Results
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(UNAUDITED)
(Dollars in millions)

   Three Months ending December 31, 2017   Twelve Months ending December 31, 2017
   Reported   Add Month   Pro Forma   Reported   Predecessor   Pro Forma

   Consolidated   of October   Pro Forma   Combined   Consolidated   Level 3   Pro Forma   Combined

   CenturyLink   Level 3   Adjustments   Company   CenturyLink   October YTD   Adjustments   Company

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Operating revenues $ 5,323   701   (21)  (a) 6,003   17,656   6,870   (205)  (a) 24,321

 Less colocation sold to Cyxtera
and not retained   2   (194)

   6,005   24,127
 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products 2,498   361   (21)  (a) 2,838   8,203   3,481   (195)  (a) 11,489

 Selling, general and
administrative 1,104   123   —   1,227   3,508   1,208   4,716

   Depreciation and amortization 1,197   104   —   1,301   3,936   1,030   172  (b) 5,138

 Less estimated net costs of
colocation sold to Cyxtera and
not retained   (100)

   5,366   21,243

 OPERATING INCOME   639   2,884

  Depreciation and amortization   1,301   5,138
  Non Cash Compensation   54   238

ADJUSTED EBITDA INCLUDING SPECIAL
ITEMS AND   $ 1,994   8,260
ACQUISITION- RELATED EXPENSES

[…]

ending December 31, 2017 and ($193 million) for the twelve months ending December 31, 2017 and elimination of Level 3 deferred revenues ($2 million) for the three months ended
December 31, 2017 and ($12 million) for the twelve months ending December 31, 2017

(b) Depreciation expense decreased on Level 3's property, plant and equipment resulting from decreased PP&E fair value; ($303 million) for twelve months ending December 31, 2017.

Increase in amortization expense resulting from increase intangible asset fair value and $475 million for the twelve months ending December 31, 2017

30

CenturyLink, Inc. Pro Forma Combined Company Results
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(UNAUDITED)
(Dollars in millions)

   Three Months ending December 31, 2016   Twelve Months ending December 31, 2016
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Reported *   Reported   Pro Forma   Combined   Reported *   Reported   Pro Forma   Combined

   CenturyLink   Level 3   Adjustments   Company   CenturyLink   Level 3   Adjustments   Company

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Operating revenues $ 4,289   2,032   (62)  (a) 6,259   17,470   8,172   (264)  (a) 25,378

 Less colocation sold to Cyxtera
and not retained   (147)   (594)

   6,112   24,784
 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products 1,929   1,029   (56)  (a) 2,902   7,774   4,128   (236)  (a) 11,666

 Selling, general and
administrative 997   345   —   1,342   3,447   1,407   —   4,854

   Depreciation and amortization 958   303   67  (b) 1,328   3,916   1,193   408  (b) 5,517

 Less estimated net costs of
colocation sold to Cyxtera and
not retained   (75)   (300)

   5,497   21,737

 OPERATING INCOME   615   3,047

  Depreciation and amortization   1,328   5,517
  Non Cash Compensation   55   236

ADJUSTED EBITDA INCLUDING SPECIAL
ITEMS AND   $ 1,998   8,800
ACQUISITION- RELATED EXPENSES